Total Benefits $240,631,360 $143,907,355 $104,642,908 $67,040,221

Net Benefits $214,264,837 $121,234,586 $84,033,339 $49,054,759

Benefit Cost Ratio 9.1 6.3 5.1 3.7

Proposal B1

Total Costs $37,972,175 $31,880,018 $28,582,135 $24,499,681

Total Benefits $327,584,782 $198,177,089 $145,295,117 $94,311,818

Net Benefits $289,612,607 $166,297,071 $116,712,983 $69,812,137

Benefit Cost Ratio 8.6 6.2 5.1 3.8

Proposal B2

Total Costs $38,489,312 $32,326,728 $28,989,235 $24,856,115

Total Benefits $333,088,498 $201,374,439 $147,580,184 $95,742,215

Net Benefits $294,599,186 $169,047,711 $118,590,949 $70,886,099

Benefit Cost Ratio 8.7 6.2 5.1 3.9

Consultation Regulation Impact Statement – Air Conditioners and Chillers 88

Sensitivity tests: higher and lower incremental costs
The direct incremental costs of each proposal were tested for sensitivity. These costs are the incremental product
costs required to meet the required efficiency improvement associated with the proposal.

Australia – 50% increase of incremental costs

Proposal  Energy Saved
(cumulative

GWh to 2030)

GHG Emission
Reduction

(cumulative) Mt

Total
Benefit

($M)

Total
Investment

($M)

Net Benefit
($M)

BCR

Proposal A 3,237 2.9 $691 $254 $436 2.7

Proposal B1 4,521 4.0 $927 $391 $536 2.4

Proposal B2 5,336 4.8 $1,080 $419 $662 2.6

Note: This table uses discount rates of 7% for Australia

New Zealand – 50% increase of incremental costs

Proposal  Energy Saved
(cumulative

GWh to 2030)

GHG Emission
Reduction

(cumulative) kt

Total
Benefit

($M)

Total
Investment

($M)

Net Benefit
($M)

BCR

Proposal A 420 40.6 $105 $31 $74 3.4

Proposal B1 595 58.2 $145 $43 $103 3.4

Proposal B2 606 59.3 $148 $43 $104 3.4

Note: This table uses discount rates of 5% for New Zealand

Australia – 50% decrease of incremental costs

Proposal  Energy Saved
(cumulative

GWh to 2030)

GHG Emission
Reduction

(cumulative) Mt

Total
Benefit

($M)

Total
Investment

($M)

Net Benefit
($M)

BCR

Proposal A 3,237 2.9 $691 $86 $605 8.0

Proposal B1 4,521 4.0 $927 $132 $795 7.0

Proposal B2 5,336 4.8 $1,080 $141 $940 7.7

Note: This table uses discount rates of 7% for Australia

New Zealand – 50% decrease of incremental costs

Proposal  Energy Saved
(cumulative

GWh to 2030)

GHG Emission
Reduction

(cumulative) kt

Total
Benefit

($M)

Total
Investment

($M)

Net Benefit
($M)

BCR

Proposal A 420 40.6 $105 $11 $94 9.9

Proposal B1 595 58.2 $145 $15 $131 10.0

Proposal B2 606 59.3 $148 $15 $133 10.0

Note: This table uses discount rates of 5% for New Zealand

Consultation Regulation Impact Statement – Air Conditioners and Chillers 89

Chillers
The summary impacts of the proposals are shown below in terms of the energy savings and greenhouse gas
emission reductions. For chillers there is no difference between proposals B1 and B2 so they are combined in the
tables below.

Summary of key energy/emission impacts and cost benefits by proposal
Australia

Proposal  Energy Saved
(cumulative

GWh to 2030)

GHG Emission
Reduction

(cumulative) Mt

Total
Benefit

($M)

Total